comply with the requirements of Article 2 of Chapter 64 of the NC General Statutes 

(E-Verify). 

• NC General Statute 143-131 contains informal bidding requirements for Construction 

Contracts estimated to cost between thirty thousand (30,000) dollars and four- hundred 

and ninety-nine thousand, nine-hundred and ninety-nine (499,999) dollars. 

3. Conflict with Law 

• In the event of any conflict between this Policy and the NC General Statutes, the 

General Statutes shall control; and 

• To the extent of any provisions of this policy exceed the requirements of applicable 

laws;

[...]

solicitation of minority participation and reporting requirements for contracts for the 

erection, construction, alteration or repair of any building awarded pursuant to NC General 

Status 143-131 or 143-128.2. 

2. Construction and Repair Contracts estimated to cost between thirty thousand (30,000) 

dollars and four hundred ninety-nine thousand, nine hundred ninety-nine (499,999) dollars: 

• Contracts in this category shall follow the requirements of NC General Statutes 143- 

131 which contains informal bidding requirements for construction contracts estimated 

to cost between thirty thousand (30,000) dollars and four-hundred ninety- nine 

thousand and nine hundred ninety-nine (499,999) dollars. 

•  The Council shall comply with the provisions of NC General Statutes 143-131 with 

respect to bids on contracts that are subject to that statute, including, but not limited to, 

awarding the contract to the lowest responsible bidder.

[...]

Purchase Contract estimated to cost $30,000 - $89,999: 

• Contracts in this category shall follow the requirements of NC General Statutes 143- 

131 which contains informal bidding requirements for Purchase Contracts estimated to 

cost between thirty thousand (30,000) dollars and eighty-nine thousand, nine hundred 

and ninety-nine (89,999) dollars. 

• With respect to bids that are for contracts not subject to the provisions of NC General 

Statute 143-131, the Manager has the discretion to reject all bids and go through the 

bidding process again; and 

• All contracts in this category shall be approved and awarded by Town Council.

[...]

Proper division for trial of civil actions generally determined by amount in controversy. 

Except as otherwise provided in this Article, the district court division is the proper division for the 

trial of all civil actions in which the amount in controversy is twenty-five thousand dollars  

($25,000) or less; and the superior court division is the proper division for the trial of all civil actions in 

which the amount in controversy exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).  

If you are requesting an amount above $10,000 and up to $25,000, the case must be filed in the District Court. A 

request for more than $25,000 must be filed in Superior Court.  

The Chief District Court Judge may assign any case to trial before a magistrate if it meets the small claims criteria,